

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

MINNESOTA TIMBERWOLVES
BASKETBALL, LP, *RESPONDENT*

and

Case 18-RC-169231

INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF
THEATRICAL STAGE EMPLOYEES,
MOVING PICTURE TECHNICIANS,
ARTISTS AND ALLIED CRAFTS
OF THE UNITED STATES,
ITS TERRITORIES AND CANADA,
AFL-CIO, *PETITIONER*

RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE TO NLRB ORDER GRANTING
PETITIONER'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF
THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR'S DECISION AND ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
III. FACTS	2
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. Legal Framework	8
B. The Regional Director’s Decision and Order (“D&O”)	10
C. There Is No Basis to Disturb the D&O	13
1. <u>FedEx</u> <i>Did</i> Revise the Applicable Framework.	13
2. Independent-Business Factor	14
3. Control Factor	17
4. Distinct Operation Factor	20
5. Direction Factor	21
6. Skills Factor	23
7. Employer’s Regular Business Factor	25
8. Principal’s Business Factor	26
V. CONCLUSION	26
STATEMENT OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<u>American Guild of Musical Artists,</u> 157 NLRB 735 (1966)	19
<u>Arizona Republic,</u> 349 NLRB 1040 (2007)	26
<u>Austin Tupler Trucking,</u> 261 NLRB 183 (1982)	9
<u>BKN, Inc.,</u> 333 NLRB 143 (2001)	15, 16, 22
<u>Boston After Dark,</u> 210 NLRB 38 (1974)	19
<u>Corporate Express Delivery Systems v. NLRB,</u> 292 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	15, 16
<u>Crew One Productions, Inc. v. NLRB,</u> 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 1765 (11th Cir. Feb. 3, 2016)	10
<u>DIC Animation City, Inc.,</u> 295 NLRB 989 (1989)	18, 19
<u>FedEx Home Delivery,</u> 361 NLRB No. 55 (Sept. 30, 2014)	passim
<u>FedEx Home Delivery,</u> 362 NLRB No. 29 (Mar. 16, 2015).....	8
<u>Lancaster Symphony Orchestra v. NLRB,</u> 822 F.3d 563 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	17
<u>Lancaster Symphony Orchestra,</u> 357 NLRB No. 152 (2011)	passim
<u>Michigan Eye Bank,</u> 265 NLRB 1377 (1982)	22, 23
<u>Mitchell Bros. Truck Lines,</u> 249 NLRB 476 (1980)	22
<u>NLRB v. United Insurance Co. of America,</u> 390 U.S. 254 (1968).....	8
<u>Pennsylvania Academy of the Fine Arts,</u> 343 NLRB 846 (2004)	14, 19
<u>Sisters’ Camelot,</u> 363 NLRB No. 13 (Sept. 25, 2015)	passim

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 220..... 9, 13, 14
